

PRINCE GEORGE'SIESUNELL

"Building the People's Movement

Calvin S. Hawkins, II Chair At-Large Council Member

January 29, 2021

The Hon. Joanne C. Benson, Chair Prince George's County Senate Delegation James Senate Office Building, Room 214 Annapolis, Maryland 21401-1991 The Hon. Erek L. Barron, Chair Prince George's County House Delegation Lowe House Office Building, Room 207E Annapolis, Maryland 21401-1991

Re: Prince George's County Council's Position on General Assembly Legislation

Dear Senator Benson & Delegate Barron:

It is my pleasure, on behalf of the Prince George's County Council, to transmit our position on pending proposed State legislation for the 2020 General Assembly Session. The Council met on January 28, 2021. The enclosed report reflects our positions on General Assembly bills as they are currently drafted.

The Council appreciates the opportunity to work together with you and your colleagues to address issues important to our citizens and the operation of Prince George's County. Should you have any questions or need additional information please do not hesitate to contact me. For your convenience my office phone number is (301) 952-2195.

Thanks again, for favorable consideration of the Council's positions.

Sincerely,

Calvin S. Hawkins, II Council Chair

al SHam!

Enclosures

cc: Hon. Angela D. Alsobrooks, Prince George's County Executive

Hon. Guy Guzzone, Senate Chair - Budget & Taxation Committee

Hon. Paul Pinsky, Senate Chair - Education, Health & Environmental Affairs Committee

Hon. Delores G. Kelley, Senate Chair -Finance Committee

Hon. Kumar P. Barve, Chair – Environment & Transportation Committee



PRINCE GEORGE'SIESUNTY

"Building the People's Movement"

Calvin S. Hawkins, II Chair At-Large Council Member

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT

The Prince George's County Council met on January 28, 2021 with the following Members present:

Council Member, Calvin S. Hawkins, II, Chair Council Member, Deni L. Taveras, Vice Chair Council Member, Monique Anderson-Walker

Council Member, Derrick L. Davis Council Member, Thomas E. Dernoga

Council Member, Mel Franklin

Council Member, Dannielle M. Glaros Council Member, Sydney J. Harrison

Council Member, Jolene Ivey

Council Member, Rodney C. Streeter Council Member, Todd M. Turner

The Council voted for the following positions on the respective bills:

SB 121 / HB 51	Environmental Justice Considerations – LETTER OF INFORMATION
SB 40	Higher Education – Richard W. Collins III Leadership with Honor Scholarship – Bowie State – SUPPORT
SB 188 / HB 63	State Finance -Prohibited Appropriations – Magnetic Levitation Transportation – SUPPORT
SB 97	Purple Line Marketing Act – SUPPORT
SB 223 / HB 314	Plastic Bag Reduction Act – SUPPORT
PG 416-21	Prince George's County-Public Ethics-Definition of Application - SUPPORT
PG 305-21	Vehicle Height Monitoring Systems – SUPPORT
MC/PG 100-21	Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission- Video Streaming and Archiving Meetings and Late Payment Charges – SUPPORT
MC/PG 101-21	Maryland National Capital Park and Planning Commission-Mandatory Referral Review – SUPPORT
MC/PG 102-21	Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission-Board of Ethics-Financial Disclosure Statements-Late Fees - SUPPORT